French Door Bottom Mount Quick Start Guide

‘ OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to
persons, read the IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS,
located in your appliance's Owner's Manual, before operating

this appliance.
PP Type A

Replace  Door
Lock  “Fiter  Ajar

Fast
Cool Freeze

Freezer
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Refrigerator Freezer

Lock

Refrigerator Freezer

Lock
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Cool  Freeze Vvacation

Refrigerator Freezer

IMPORTANT: Before operating this appliance, make sure it has
been properly installed according to the appliance's Owner's
Manual.The touch-activated controls are located on the left
refrigerator door. The control panel includes information about
various buttons and indicators. Refrigerator and freezer
temperature indicator shows last temperature set point.

Lock BUTTON (Hold 3 seconds to toggle Lock)
FreezerBUTTON (Hold 3 seconds to toggle Freezer Ice)
Sabbath INDICATOR

Vacation INDICATOR

Freezer Compartment INDICATOR

Temperature up BUTTON

Door Ajar INDICATOR

Celsius/Fahrenheit INDICATOR

. Lock INDICATOR

10.Replace Filter INDICATOR

11.Temperature down BUTTON

12.Refrigerator Compartment INDICATOR

13.Fast Cool INDICATOR

14.Fast Freeze INDICATOR

15.Freezer Ice Off INDICATOR

16.Refrigerator BUTTON (Hold 3 seconds to Reset Filter)
17.Mode BUTTON (Hold 3 seconds to Reset Mode)
18.Deli INDICATOR

19.Drink INDICATOR

20.Meat INDICATOR

21.Drawer BUTTON

NOTE: Refer to the options and indicators based on applicable
models.
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Temperature Settings

Compartment ‘ Temperature range |

Refrigerator 33°Fto42°F (1° C to 6°C)
Freezer -5° F to 5° F (-21° C to -15°C)
Drawer Deli-Drink-Meat

When adjusting temperature set points, use the following chart
as a guide:

Refrigerator too cold Refrigerator setting 1° higher
Refrigerator too warm Refrigerator setting 1° lower
Freezer too cold Freezer setting 1° higher

Freezer too wamftoo litle ice  Freezer setting 1° lower

I} H Viewing and Adjusting Temperature
Set Points

Adjusting Fresh Food and Freezer Compartment
Temperature and Drawer set:

For your convenience, your refrigerator and freezer controls are
preset at the factory.

When you first install your refrigerator, make sure that the controls
are still set to the recommended set points. The factory
recommended set points are 37°F (3°C) for the refrigerator and
0°F (-18°C) for the freezer. Pressing Temperature up button or
Temperature down button will toggle temperature set points.

The factory recommend set Deli for the drawer.

Pressing Drawer button will toggle set.



IMPORTANT:

B Wait 24 hours before you put food into refrigerator. If you add food
before refrigerator has cooled completely, your food may spoil.

NOTE:Adjusting the set points to a colder than recommended

setting will not cool compartments any faster.

B |f the temperature is too warm or too cold in the refrigerator or
freezer, first check the air vents to be sure they are not
blocked before adjusting the controls.

® The recommended settings should be correct for normal
household use. The controls are set correctly when milk or
juice is as cold as you like and when ice cream is firm.

NOTE: Areas such as a garage, basement or porch may have

higher humidity or extreme temperatures. You may need to adjust

the temperature away from the recommended settings to
accommodate for these conditions.

B Wait at least 24 hours between adjustments. Recheck the
temperatures before other adjustments are made.

Mode Button

B Press the Mode button to toggle through and choose the
modes: “Fast Cool”, “Fast Freeze”, “Vacation”, “Sabbath”.

For example, when the Sabbath is selected, the Sabbath

INDICATOR will flash, and after 3 seconds the Sabbath mode

is activated, the Sabbath INDICATOR will be illuminated.

B Press and hold Mode button for 3 seconds to reset mode.

Fast Cool

The Fast Cool feature assists with periods of high refrigerator use.

full grocery loads, or temporarily warm room temperatures.

B Unlock the user interface. See “Key Lock” item for details.

B To activate or turn off Fast Cool, see “Mode Button” item for
details.

B \When feature is activated, the Fast Cool feature will remain on
for 2.5 hours unless manually turned off.

Fast Freeze

The Fast Freeze feature assists with periods of high freezer use,

full grocery loads, or temporarily warm room temperatures.

B Unlock the user interface. See “Key Lock” item for details.

B To activate or turn off Fast Freeze, see “Mode Button” item for
details.

B After placing fresh food in the freezer, 24 hours on Fast Freeze
function is generally sufficient; After 24 hours the fast freeze
function automatically deactivates.

NOTE: The Fast Cool feature and the Fast Freeze feature can be
activated simultaneously.

Vacation Mode

This mode is designed to avoid your appliance from wasting

energy during times when it's not in regular use (when you are on

vacation for example). By selecting this function the temperature

of fresh food compartment will automatically be set to

53.6°F (12°C).

m Unlock the user interface. See “Key Lock” item for details.

B To activate or turn off Vacation Mode, see “Mode Button” item
for details.

Press Mode button to choose Fast Cool or Fast Freeze will turn

off the vacation feature.

IMPORTANT: If this mode is selected then all food and drinks

must be removed from fresh food compartment.

Freezer Ice Maker

m Unlock the user interface. See “Key Lock” item for details.

B Press and hold 3 seconds the Freezer button to activate or
deactivate the Freezer Ice maker.

When the freezer Ice maker off, the Freezer Ice icon will be

illuminated.

NOTE: The default setting of Freezer ice maker is on.

Temperature Unit (°C or °F)

B Unlock the user interface. See “Key Lock” item for details.
B Press and hold “Temperature up” and “Temperature down”
buttons for 3 seconds temperature unit between Degree

Celsius and Degree Fahrenheit.

Door Open Alarm

m The Door Open Alarm feature sounds an alarm and blinks the
“Door Ajar” icon when any of the three doors is open for 5
minutes or more.

B The alarm will repeat every 2 minutes. Close all doors to turn
it off.

NOTE: To mute audible alarm while keeping the doors open, such
as while cleaning inside of refrigerator, touch any button on control
panel. The alarm sound will be temporarily turned off, but the Door
Ajar icon will still be displayed on the control panel.

Key Lock

B Press and hold the Lock button for 3 seconds to activate lock
feature.

B To deactivate lock, press and hold the Lock button for 3
seconds. The lock feature will ignore all interaction with control
panel until the user unlocks the control panel. This feature is
meant to avoid unintentional changing of settings.

Sabbath Mode

m Unlock the user interface. See “Key Lock” item for details.

B To activate or turn off Sabbath Mode, see “Mode Button” item
for details.

B The Sabbath mode stays active for 80 hours once it is
activated. After that, it will be deactivated automatically.

m When the refrigerator is in Sabbath mode, the buttons, the
display, and the internal lights do not function. The refrigerator
and freezer, however, continue to cool.

Lighting

IMPORTANT :The lights in both the refrigerator and freezer
compartments use LED technology. If the lights do not illuminate
when the door or drawer is opened, call for assistance orservice.
Refer to the Quick Start Guide for contact information.



\ Water and Ice Dispensers (on somemodels)

Water and Ice Control

B

Reset Filter
3sec

G

Lock Cubed
3sec

2o
%

g

Crushed Ice Maker Off
3sec

Keypad

Reset Filter

Feature

Filter Reset

Instructions

After replacing the
filter, long press 3
seconds, the filter
replacement icon
will go out, and the
filter service life will
be reset.

Lock

Lock

Press 3 seconds to
lock or unlock the
display, water
dispenser paddle
and ice dispenser
paddle.

Cubed

Ice Function

Press this button to
select whole ice
cubes.

Crushed

Ice Function

Press this button to
select crushed ice.

Ice Maker Off

Ice Maker Off

Press and hold this
button for 3 seconds
to turn ON or OFF
ice maker.

IMPORTANT:

B Allow 3 hours for the refrigerator to cool down and chill water.

B Allow 24 hours to produce the first batch of ice. Discard thefirst
3 batches of ice produced.

B The dispensing system will not operate if the left-
handrefrigerator door is open.

WATER

A. Water dispenser paddle
B. Ice dispenser paddie

Flush the Water System

Air in the water dispensing system can cause the water dispenser
to drip. After connecting the refrigerator to a water source or
replacing the water filter, flush the water system.

Flushing the water dispensing system forces air from the water line
and filter and prepares the water filter for use. Additional flushing
may be required in some households.

NOTE: As air is cleared from the system, water may spurt out of
the dispenser.

1. Using a sturdy container, depress and hold the water
dispenser paddle for 5 seconds.

2. Release the dispenser paddle for 5 seconds. Repeat steps 1
and 2 until water begins to flow.

3. Once water begins to flow, continue depressing and releasing
the dispenser pad (5 seconds on,5 seconds off) until a total of
3 gallons(12 L)has been dispensed.

Dispensing

Touch CUBED or CRUSHED for your ice selection.
NOTES:

B For crushed ice, cubes are crushed before being dispensed.
This may cause a slight delay when dispensing crushed ice.
Noise from the ice crusher is normal and pieces of ice may
vary in size.

B When changing from crushed to cubed, a few ounces of
crushed ice will be dispensed along with the first cubes.



The Water Dispenser

IMPORTANT:

Dispense at least 1 gt. (1 L) of water every week to maintain a
fresh supply.

If the flow of water from the dispenser decreases, it could be
caused by low water pressure.

m With the water filter removed, dispense 1 cup (237 mL) of
water. If 1 cup of water is dispensed in 8 seconds or less, the
water pressure to the refrigerator meets the minimum
requirement.

m [f it takes longer than 8 seconds to dispense 1 cup (237 mL) of
water, the water pressure to the refrigerator is lower than
recommended. See “Water Supply Requirements” and online
“Troubleshooting” for more information.

Online Ordering Information

For detailed installation instruction and maintenance information,
winter storage, and transportation tips, please see the Owner’s
Manual included with your appliance.

For information on any of the following items, the full cycle guide,
warranty, detailed product dimensions, or for complete instructions
for use and installation, please visit www.whirlpool.com/owners,
or in Canada www.whirlpool.ca/owners. This may save you the
cost of a service call. However, if you need to contact us, use the
information listed below for the appropriate region.

United States:
1-866-698-2538

Canada:
1-800-807-6777

Whirlpool Customer Service
PO Box #8
St. Joseph, MI 49085

Whirlpool Brand Home Appliances
Customer Experience Centre
200-6750 Century Ave.
Mississauga, Ontario L5SN 0B7

Video Instruction

For detailed installation and Use & Care videos, please scan the
"Quick Start Instruction Video" QR code on the serial label.
Register your product, then you can have the detailed video
instructions.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS



Guide de démarrage rapide du réfrigérateur a porte a double battant et
congélateur au bas

’ INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

AVERTISSEMENT: Pour réduire le risque d’incendie, de
décharge électrique ou de blessures, lire les INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANTES DE SECURITE du guide d'utilisation de votre
appareil avant de faire fonctionner cet appareil.
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IMPORTANT : Avant d'utiliser cet appareil, s’assurer qu'’il a été
bien installé selon le manuel d'utilisation de I'appareil.

Les commandes tactiles sont situées sur la porte gauche du
réfrigérateur. Le tableau de commande comprend des
renseignements sur les différents boutons et témoins. Le témoin
de température du réfrigérateur et du congélateur indique les
derniers points de consigne de température.

1. BOUTON Lock (Verrouillage) (maintenir enfoncé 3 s pour
verrouiller)

2. BOUTON Freezer (Congélateur) (maintenir enfoncé 3 s pour
basculer sur glagons du congélateur)

. TEMOIN Sabbath (Sabbat)

. TEMOIN Vacation (Vacances)

. Témoin Congélateur

. BOUTON Augmentation de la température

. TEMOIN Door Ajar (Porte entrouvert)

. TEMOIN Celsius/Fahrenheit

. TEMOIN Lock (Verrouillage)

10. TEMOIN Replace Filter (Remplacement du filtre)

11. BOUTON Réduction de la température

12. TEMOIN Réfrigérateur

13. TEMOIN Fast Cool (Refroidissement rapide)

14. TEMOIN Fast Freeze (Congélation rapide)

15. TEMOIN Freezer Ice (Glagon du congélateur désactivé=
16. BOUTON Refrigerator (Réfrigérateur) (maintenir enfoncé 3 s
pour réinitialiser I'état du filtre)

17. BOUTON Mode (maintenir enfoncé 3 s pour réinitialiser le
mode)

18.TEMOIN Deli (charcuterie)

19.TEMOIN Drink (boissons)

20.TEMOIN Meat (viande)

21.BOUTON Drawer (tiroir)

REMARQUE : Voir les options et témoins selon les modéles
applicables.

Réglages de température

‘ Compartiment Plage de température

Réfrigérateur 33°Fa42°F (1°Ca6°C)

©ooNOOTh W

Congélateur -5°Fab5 °F (-21°Ca-15°C)

Drawer (Tiroir) _ch\e/:ie(a(;)r(\\aﬁr:rl:(tj%r)ie) - Drink (Boissons)

Pour modifier les points de réglage de température, utiliser le
tableau suivant comme guide :

CONDITION | REGLAGE DE LATEMPERATURE

Réfrigérateur trop froid Réfrigérateur Réglage 1° plus élevé
Réfrigérateur trop tiede  Réfrigérateur Réglage 1° plus bas

Congélateur trop froid Congélateur Réglage 1° plus élevé

Congélateur trop

tiddeftrop peu de glagons Congélateur Réglage 1° plus bas

H Visualisation et modification des points de
réglage de température

Réglage de la température du compartiment des produits
frais, du congélateur et du tiroir :

A titre de commaodité, les commandes du réfrigérateur et du
congélateur sont préréglées a 'usine. Lors de I'installation initiale
du réfrigérateur, s’assurer que les commandes sont encore
préréglées aux points de réglage recommandés. Les points de
réglage recommandés a l'usine sont de 37 °F (3 °C) pour le
réfrigérateur et 0 °F (-18 °C) pour le congélateur. Appuyer sur les
boutons d’augmentation de la température ou de diminution de
la température permet de faire alterner les points de consigne de
la température.

Réglages d’usine recommandés pour le tiroir Charcuterie.
Appuyez sur le bouton du Tiroir pour activer le réglage.



IMPORTANT:

B Attendre 24 heures avant de mettre des aliments dans le
réfrigérateur. Si des aliments sont ajoutés avant que le
réfrigérateur n’ait complétement refroidi, les aliments risquent
de se gater.

REMARQUE : Placer les points de consigne a un réglage plus
froid que celui qui est recommandé ne refroidira pas les
compartiments plus rapidement.

B Sila température est trop tieéde ou trop froide dans le
réfrigérateur ou le congélateur, vérifier d’abord les évents
pour s’assurer qu’ils ne sont pas bloqués, avant de modifier
le réglage des commandes.

B Les réglages recommandés devraient étre bons pour une
utilisation domestique normale. Les réglages sont faits
correctement lorsque le lait ou le jus sont aussi froids que
désiré et lorsque la creme glacée est ferme.

REMARQUE : Dans des zones comme un garage, un
sous-sol ou un porche, la température peut étre extréme ou le
taux d’humidité supérieur a celui de votre domicile. Il peut
s’avérer nécessaire de modifier la température a d’autres
réglages que les réglages recommandés afin de s’adapter a
ces conditions.

B Attendre au moins 24 heures entre chaque modification.
Vérifier a nouveau les températures avant de procéder a
d’autres modifications.

Bouton Mode

B Appuyer sur le bouton Mode pour passer d’'un mode a l'autre
et en choisir un : « Fast Cool » (Refroidissement rapide),
« Fast Freeze » (Congélation rapide), « Vacation »
(Vacances), « Sabbath » (Sabbat). Par exemple, lorsque le
mode Sabbath (Sabbat) est sélectionné, le TEMOIN Sabbath
(Sabbat) clignote et, aprés 3 secondes, le mode Sabbath
(Sabbat) s’active et le TEMOIN Sabbath (Sabbat)
s’allume.Maintenez le bouton Mode enfoncé pendant 3
secondes pour réinitialiser le mode.

B Maintenir enfoncé le bouton Mode pendant 3 secondes pour
réinitialiser le mode.

Fast Cool (Refroidissement rapide)

La caractéristique Fast Cool (Refroidissement rapide) est utile
lors de périodes d'utilisation intense du réfrigérateur, de I'ajout
d’'une grande quantité d’aliments ou de I'élévation temporaire de
la température de la piéce.

B Déverrouiller l'interface utilisateur. Consulter le point
« Verrouillage des touches » pour obtenir les détails.

B Pour activer ou désactiver le refroidissement rapide, voir I'article
« Bouton Mode » pour obtenir plus de détails.

m Lorsque la fonction de refroidissement rapide est activée, elle
reste activée pendant 2,5 heures, a moins d’étre désactivée
manuellement.

Fast Freeze (Congélation rapide)

La caractéristique Fast Freeze (Congélation rapide) est utile lors
de périodes d’utilisation intense du congélateur, de I'ajout d’'une
grande quantité d’aliments ou de I'élévation temporaire de la
température de la piéce.

B Déverrouiller l'interface utilisateur. Consulter le point

« Verrouillage des touches » pour obtenir les détails.
B Pour activer ou désactiver la congélation rapide, voir l'article
« Bouton Mode » pour obtenir plus de détails.
Aprés avoir placé des aliments frais dans le congélateur, 24
heures en mode Fast Freeze (Congélation rapide) sont
généralement suffisantes; aprés 24 heures, la fonction de Fast
Freeze (Congélation rapide) se désactive automatiquement.

REMARQUE : Les caractéristiques de refroidissement rapide et
de congélation rapide peuvent étre activées simultanément.

Mode Vacation (Vacances)

Ce mode est congu pour empécher votre appareil de consommer
trop d’électricité pendant les périodes ou il n’est pas régulierement
utilisé (p. ex., pendant les vacances). En sélectionnant cette
fonction, la température du compartiment des aliments frais est
automatiquement placée a 53,6 °F (12 °C).
m Déverrouiller l'interface utilisateur. Consulter le point

« Verrouillage des touches » pour obtenir les détails.
m Pour activer ou désactiver le mode Vacances, voir l'article

« Bouton Mode » pour obtenir plus de détails.
Appuyer sur le bouton « Mode » pour sélectionner le
refroidissement rapide ou la congélation rapide désactivera la
caractéristique Vacances.
IMPORTANT: Sice mode est sélectionné, les aliments et
boissons doivent étre enlevés du compartiment pour aliments
frais.

Machine a glagons du congélateur

m Déverrouiller l'interface utilisateur. Consulter le point
« Verrouillage des touches » pour obtenir les détails.

B Maintenir enfoncé le bouton « Freezer » (Congélateur)
pendant 3 secondes pour activer ou désactiver la machine a
glagons du congélateur.

Lorsque la machine a glagons du congélateur est éteinte, I'icbne

glagons du réfrigérateur désactivé s’allume.

REMARQUE : Le réglage par défaut de la machine a glagons du

congélateur est activé.

Unité de température (°C ou °F)

m Déverrouiller I'interface utilisateur. Consulter le point
« Verrouillage des touches » pour obtenir les détails.

B Maintenir enfoncé les boutons « Temperature up » (Augmenter
la température et « Temperature down » (Réduire la
température) pendant 3 secondes pour choisir I'unité de
température entre degrés Celsius et Fahrenheit.

Alarme de porte ouverte

B La fonction d’alarme de porte ouverte fait résonner une alarme
et clignoter l'icéne « Door Ajar » (Porte entrouverte) lorsque
I'une des trois portes est ouverte pendant 5 minutes ou plus.

B | ’alarme retentit toutes les 2 minutes. Fermer toutes les deux
portes pour l'arréter.

REMARQUE : Pour que 'alarme sonore cesse de retentir tout en
gardant les portes ouvertes, comme pendant le nettoyage de
l'intérieur du réfrigérateur, appuyer sur n'importe quel bouton du
tableau de commande. Le son de I'alarme sera temporairement
fermé, mais l'icdne de porte entrouverte restera affichée sur le
tableau de commande.

Verrouillage des touches

W Appuyer sur le bouton Lock (Verrouillage) pendant 3 secondes
pour activer la fonction de verrouillage.

B Pour désactiver le verrouillage, appuyer sur le bouton Lock
(Verrouillage) pendant 3 secondes. La fonction de verrouillage
ignore toutes les interactions avec le tableau de commande
jusqu’a ce que l'utilisateur déverrouille le panneau. Cette
fonction est congue pour empécher une modification
accidentelle des réglages.



Mode Sabbath (Sabbat)

m Déverrouiller I'interface utilisateur. Consulter le point
« Verrouillage des touches » pour obtenir les détails.

W Pour activer ou désactiver le mode Sabbath (Sabbat), voir
I'article « Bouton Mode » pour obtenir plus de détails.

B | e mode sabbat reste actif pendant 80 heures une fois qu'il est
activé. Il se désactive ensuite automatiquement.

B Lorsque le réfrigérateur est en mode Sabbath (Sabbat), les
boutons, I'écran et les lumiéres internes ne fonctionnent pas.
Le réfrigérateur et le congélateur continuent cependant de
refroidir.

Eclairage

IMPORTANT : Les compartiments de réfrigération et de
congélation utilisent des DEL. Les lampes des compartiments de
réfrigération et de congélation utilisent la technologie DEL.
Consulter le Guide de démarrage rapide pour les coordonnées.

Distributeur d’eau et de glagons

(sur certains modeéles)

Commandes pour I’eau et les glagons

W ¥ g
Reset Filter LSOT Cubed Crushed Ice Maker Off
Bouton Fonction Instructions
Aprés avoir
remplacé le filtre,
maintenir enfoncé le
Filter Reset s bouton pendant 3
(Réinitialisa- Reéinitialiser secondes, I'icone de

tion du filtre)

I'état du filtre

réinitialisation du
filtre s’éteint et la
durée de vie du filtre
se réinitialise.

Lock

Maintenir enfoncé
pendant 3 secondes
pour verrouiller ou

. Verrouillage déverrouiller I'écran,
(Verrouillage) plaque du distributeur
d’eau et plaque de
distribution de glace.
. Appuyer sur ce
(C(_?L,J|2egns) F; n((:)tr':?sn de bouton pour obtenir
¢ gla¢ des glacgons.
Appuyer sur ce
Crushed Fonction de bouton pour obtenir
(Concassé) glacons des glagons
concassés.
Maintenir ce bouton
S L enfoncé pendant 3
Machme‘a Machlne‘a secondes pour
glagons a glagons a ACTIVER/
I'arrét I'arrét

DESACTIVER les
sons.




IMPORTANT :

B Attendre 3 heures pour que le réfrigérateur et I'eau
refroidissent.

W Preévoir un délai de 24 heures pour la production du premier
lot de glacons. Jeter les 3 premieres quantités de glagons
produites.

m Le systéme de distribution ne fonctionne pas lorsque la porte
gauche du réfrigérateur est ouverte.

WATER

A. Plaque du distributeur d’eau
B. Plaque de distribution de glace

Ringage du circuit d’eau

De I'air piégé dans le systéme de distribution d’eau peut faire
dégoutter le distributeur d’eau. Aprés avoir raccorde le
réfrigérateur a une source d’alimentation en eau ou remplacé le
filtre a eau, vidanger le circuit d’eau.

Le fait de rincer le systéme de distribution d’eau évacue l'air de la
canalisation et du filtre et conditionne le filtre a eau. Un amorgage
supplémentaire peut s’avérer nécessaire dans certains domiciles.

REMARQUE : Pendant I'’évacuation de 'air du systeme, de I'eau

peut gicler du distributeur.

1. Utiliser un récipient robuste pour appuyer sur la plaque du
distributeur d’eau pendant 5 secondes.

2. Relacher la plaque du distributeur pendant 5 secondes.
Répéter les étapes 1 et 2, jusqu’a ce que 'eau commence a
couler.

3. Une fois que 'eau commence a couler, continuer d’appuyer et
de relacher la plaque du distributeur (appui pendant 5
secondes, relachement pendant 5 secondes) jusqu’a ce qu’un
total de 3 gal (12 L) ait été distribué.

Distribution

Appuyer sur la touche CUBED (GLACONS) ou CRUSHED
(GLACE CONCASSEE) pour la sélection de glacons.

REMARQUES :

B Pour de la glace concassée, les glagons sont concassés avant
d’étre distribués. Cette action peut causer un court délai lors
de la distribution de glace concassée. Le bruit du broyeur de
glagons est normal et la dimension des morceaux de glace
peut varier.

B Lorsqu'on passe du mode glace concassée au mode glagons,
quelques onces de glace concassée sont distribuées avec les
premiers glagons.

Distributeur d’eau

IMPORTANT :

Distribuer au moins 1 pte (1 L) d’eau chaque

semaine pour maintenir un approvisionnement en eau fraiche.
La diminution du débit en provenance du distributeur peut étre
causée par une faible pression en eau.

B Avec le filtre a eau retiré, verser I'équivalent d’
une (1) tasse (237 ml) d’eau. Si I'équivalent d’'une (1) tasse
d’eau est distribué en 8 secondes ou moins, cela signifie que
la pression en eau alimentant le réfrigérateur répond au critere
minimal.

m S'il faut plus de 8 secondes a la machine pour distribuer
I'équivalent d’'une (1) tasse (237 ml) d’eau, cela signifie que la
pression en eau alimentant le réfrigérateur est inférieure au
niveau recommandé. Voir les sections « Spécifications de
I'alimentation en eau » et « Dépannage » en ligne pour plus
d’informations.

Information de commande en ligne

Pour obtenir des instructions détaillées pour I'installation
I’entretien, I'hivernisation, ainsi que des conseils de transport,
consulter le manuel de I'utilisateur inclus avec votre appareil.

Pour obtenir des informations sur les points suivants : guide
complet des programmes, garantie, dimensions détaillées du
produit ou instructions complétes d’utilisation et d’installation,
visiter le_ www.whirlpool.com/owners ou au Canada le
www.whirlpool.ca/proprietaire. Cette vérification peut vous faire
économiser le colt d’'une intervention de dépannage. Cependant,
si vous avez besoin d’aide supplémentaire, utiliser les
coordonnées suivantes selon la région appropriée.

Canada :
1800 807-6777

Etats-Unis :
1 866 698-2538

Whirlpool Brand Home Appliances
Customer Experience Center
200-6750 Century Ave.
Mississauga, Ontario L5N 0B7

Whirlpool Customer Service
PO Box #8
St. Joseph, MI 49085

Instructions vidéo

Pour des vidéos détaillées d'installation et d'utilisation et
d'entretien, veuillez scanner le code QR « Vidéo d'instructions de
démarrage rapide » sur l'étiquette de série.

Sauvegardez votre produit pour accéder aux instructions vidéo
détaillées.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS



Guia rapida de inicio para montar el refrigerador de dos puertas con
montaje inferior

|INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

ADVERTENCIA: A fin de reducir el riesgo de incendio, choque
eléctrico o lesiones personales, lea las INSTRUCCIONES
IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD que se encuentran en el
Manual del propietario antes de poner en funcionamiento el
electrodoméstico. .

Tipo A

Freezer
e Sabbath——2o e}

Refrigerator Freezer 2

Fast i
Cool  Freeze Vacation

Refrigerator Freezer

Lock

_Eefrigerator Freezer e

Mode Lock

IMPORTANTE: Antes de utilizar este electrodoméstico,
asegurese de que se haya instalado adecuadamente segun el
Manual del propietario.

Los controles tactiles se encuentran en la puerta izquierda del
refrigerador. El panel de control incluye informacién acerca de
diferentes botones e indicadores. El indicador de temperatura
del refrigerador y congelador muestra el tltimo punto establecido
de temperatura.

1. BOTON Lock (Bloqueo) (Mantenga oprimido 3 segundos para
alternar el bloqueo)

2. BOTON Freezer (Congelador) (Mantenga oprimido 3
segundos par alternar el hielo del congelador)

. INDICADOR Sabbath (Sabbat)

. INDICADOR Vacation (Vacaciones)

. INDICADOR del compartimiento del congelador

. BOTON para subir temperatura

. INDICADOR Door Ajar (Puerta entreabierta)

. INDICADOR de Celsius/Fahrenheit

. INDICADOR Lock (Bloqueo)

10. INDICADOR Replace Filter Reemplazar filtro)

11. BOTON para bajar temperatura

12. INDICADOR de compartimiento del refrigerador

13. INDICADOR Fast Cool (Enfriamiento rapido)

14. INDICADOR Fast Freeze (Congelamiento rapido)

15. INDICADOR Freezer Ice Off (Hielo apagado del congelador)
16. BOTON del refrigerador (Mantenga presionado 3 segundos
para restablecer el filtro)

17. BOTON Mode (Modo) (Mantenga presionado 3 segundos
para restablecer el modo)

18.INDICADOR Deli (fiambres)

19.INDICADOR Drink (bebidas)

20.INDICADOR Meat (carnes)

21.BOTON Drawer (Caj6n)

NOTA: Consulte las opciones e indicadores segun los modelos
aplicables.

©oONOO b~ W

Ajustes de temperatura

Compartimento ‘ Rango de temperatura

Refrigerador 33°F-42°F (1°C-6°C)

Congelador -5°F-5°F (-21°C--15°C)

Deli (fiambres) - Drink (bebidas)

Drawer (Cajén) - Meat (cames)

Cuando regule los puntos de ajuste de la temperatura, utilice el
siguiente cuadro como guia:

TEMPERATURA
Refrigerador demasiado frio  Ajuste del refrigerador 1° mas

Refrigerador demasiado Ajuste del refrigerador 1° mas
templado bajo

Ajuste del congelador 1° mas
alto

Congelador demasiado Ajuste del congelador 1° mas
caliente o muy poco hielo bajo

Congelador demasiado frio

Como ver y regular los puntos de ajuste
de temperatura

Ajuste de la temperatura y el cajon del compartimento de
alimentos frescos y congelador:

Para su comodidad, los controles de su refrigerador y congelador
vienen prestablecidos de fabrica.

Cuando instale el refrigerador por primera vez, asegurese de que
los controles sigan fijos en los puntos de ajuste recomendados.
Los puntos de ajuste recomendados de fabrica son 37 °F (3 °C)
para el refrigerador y 0 °F (-18 °C) para el congelador. Al
presionar el botén para subir o bajar la temperatura se alternaran
los puntos de ajuste de temperatura.

La fabrica recomienda configurar el cajon para fiambres.

g La configuracion se cambia presionando el boton del Cajon.



IMPORTANTE:

Espere 24 horas antes de colocar alimentos en el refrigerador.
Si agrega alimentos antes de que el refrigerador se haya
enfriado por completo, pueden echarse a perder.

NOTA: El poner los puntos de ajuste un ajuste mas frio que el
recomendado, no hara que el compartimiento se enfrie mas
rapido.

Si la temperatura esta demasiado elevada o demasiado baja
en el refrigerador o en el congelador, antes de regular los
controles, revise primero los orificios de ventilacion para
cerciorarse de que no estén obstruidos.

Los ajustes recomendados deben ser los correctos para un
uso domeéstico normal. Los controles estan ajustados
correctamente cuando la leche o los jugos estan tan frios
como desea y cuando el helado tiene consistencia firme.

NOTA: Las areas como un garaje, un sétano o un porche
pueden tener mayor humedad o temperaturas extremas.

Tal vez deba regular la temperatura a ajustes diferentes de los
recomendados para adaptarse a estas condiciones.

Espere al menos 24 horas entre ajustes. Vuelva a verificar las
temperaturas antes de hacer otros ajustes.

Boton Mode (Modo)

Presione el botdbn Mode (Modo) para activar la funcién y, a
continuacion, vuelva a presionarlo para elegir los modos:
“Fast Cool” (Enfriamiento rapido), “Fast Freeze”
(Congelamiento rapido), “Vacation” (Vacaciones), “Sabbath”
(Sabbat). Por ejemplo, cuando se selecciona Sabbath
(Sabbat), el INDICADOR de modo Sabbath (Sabbat)
parpadea, y después de 3 segundos se activa el modo
Sabbath (Sabbat), el INDICADOR de modo Sabbath
(Sabbat) se iluminara.

Mantenga oprimido el botéon de modo por 3 segundos para
restablecerlo.

Enfriamiento rapido

La caracteristica Fast Cool (Enfriamiento Rapido) ayuda en los
periodos de alto uso del refrigerador, cargas completas de
comestibles o temperaturas ambientales temporalmente
elevadas.

Desbloquee la interfaz de usuario. Consulte el articulo
“Blogueo de botones” para conocer mas detalles.

Para activar o apagar el enfriamiento rapido, consulte el
elemento “Botén de modo” para mas detalles.

Cuando la funcién esta activada, la funcion de enfriamiento
rapido permanecera encendida durante 2.5 horas a menos
que se apague manualmente.

Congelamiento rapido

La funcién Fast Cool (Enfriamiento rapido) ayuda en los periodos
de alto uso del refrigerador, cargas completas de comestibles o
temperaturas ambientales temporalmente elevadas.

Desbloquee la interfaz de usuario. Consulte el articulo
“Bloqueo de botones” para conocer mas detalles.

Para activar o apagar el congelamiento rapido, consulte el
elemento “Botén de modo” para mas detalles.

Después de poner los alimentos frescos en el congelador,
24 horas con la funcion Fast Freeze (Congelamiento Rapido)
suele ser suficiente; después de 24 horas, la funcion Fast
Freeze (Congelamiento Rapido) se desactiva
automaticamente.

NOTA: Las funciones de enfriamiento rapido y congelamiento
rapido se pueden activar simultaneamente.

Modo Vacation (Vacaciones)

Este modo estéa disefiado para evitar que su electrodoméstico
desperdicie energia en momentos en que no estara en uso
constantemente (como cuando esta de vacaciones). Al
seleccionar esta funcion, la temperatura del compartimiento para
alimentos frescos se ajustara automaticamente en 53.6°F (12°C).

m Desbloquee la interfaz de usuario. Consulte el articulo
“Bloqueo de botones” para conocer mas detalles.

B Para activar o apagar el Modo Vacation (Vacaciones), consulte
el elemento “Botén Mode (Modo)” para mas detalles.

Si se oprime el boton “Mode” (Modo) para elegir para elegir

Enfriamiento rapido o Congelamiento rapido se desactivara la

funcion de vacaciones.

IMPORTANTE: Si se selecciona este modo, deben retirarse todos
los alimentos y bebidas del compartimiento para alimentos
frescos.

Fabrica de hielo del congelador

m Desbloquee la interfaz de usuario. Consulte el articulo
“Bloqueo de botones” para conocer mas detalles.

B Mantenga presionado el botén del congelador durante 3
segundos para activar o desactivar la maquina de hielo.
Cuando la maquina de hielo esté apagada, el icono de hielo se

iluminara.
NOTA: El ajuste predeterminado de la fabrica de hielo del
congelador es encendido.

Unidad de temperatura (°C o °F)

B Desbloquee la interfaz de usuario. Consulte el articulo
“Bloqueo de botones” para conocer mas detalles.

B Mantenga presionados los botones “Temperature up” (Subir
temperatura) y “Temperature down” (Bajar temperatura)
durante 3 segundos para cambiar la unidad de temperatura
entre grados Celsius y grados Fahrenheit.

Alarma de puerta abierta

m La funcién de alarma de puerta abierta hace sonar una alarma
y hace parpadear el icono “Door Ajar’ (Puerta entreabierta)
cuando cualquiera de las tres puertas esta abierta durante
5 minutos o mas.

B | a alarma se repetira cada 2 minutos. Cierre todas las puertas
para apagarla.

NOTA: Para silenciar la alarma audible mientras mantiene las
puertas abiertas, por ejemplo mientras se limpia el interior del
refrigerador, toque cualquier botdn en el panel de control. El
sonido de la alarma estara apagado temporalmente, pero el icono
“Door Ajar” (Puerta entreabierta) seguira visible en la pantalla del
panel de control.

Bloqueo de botones

B Mantenga presionado el botén “Lock” (Bloqueo) durante 3
segundos para activar dicha funcion.

B Para desactivar el bloqueo, mantenga presionado el botén
Lock (Bloqueo) durante 3 segundos. La funcién de bloqueo
ignorara toda interaccién con el panel de control hasta que el
usuario lo desbloquee. Esta funcion tiene como fin evitar que
se cambien los ajustes de forma no intencionada.



Modo Sabbath (Sabbat)

Desbloquee la interfaz de usuario. Consulte el articulo

“Bloqueo de botones” para conocer mas detalles.

m Para activar o apagar el Modo Sabbath (Sabbat), consulte el
elemento “Botén Mode (Modo)” para mas detalles.

B E| modo Sabbath (Sabbat) permanece activo por 80 horas una
vez que se activa. Después se desactivara automaticamente.

B Cuando el refrigerador estd en modo Sabbath (Sabbat), los

botones, la pantalla y las luces internas no funcionan. Sin

embargo, el refrigerador y el congelador siguen enfriando.

lluminacion

IMPORTANTE : Las luces de los compartimentos del refrigerador
y del congelador utilizan tecnologia LED. Si las luces no se
encienden al abrir la puerta o el cajon, llame al servicio técnico.
Consulte la Guia de inicio rapido para ver la informacion de
contacto
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Despachadores de agua y hielo
(en algunos modelos)

Control de agua y hielo
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IMPORTANTE:

B Espere 3 horas para que el refrigerador se enfrie y pueda
enfriar el agua.

B Deje transcurrir 24 horas para la produccién del primer lote de
hielo. Deseche los tres primeros lotes de hielo producidos.

B E| sistema despachador no funcionara cuando la puerta del
lado izquierdo del refrigerador esté abierta.
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A. Paleta del despachador de agua
B. Paleta del despachador de hielo

Coémo enjuagar el sistema de agua

El aire en el sistema de despacho de agua puede hacer que
gotee agua del despachador. Después de conectar el refrigerador
a un suministro de agua o de reemplazar el filtro de agua,
enjuague el sistema de agua.

Al enjuagar el sistema de despacho de agua, se extrae el aire de
la linea de agua y del filtro, y se prepara el filtro de agua para el
uso. En algunas casas se puede necesitar un enjuague adicional.

NOTA: A medida que sale aire del sistema, es posible que salgan
chorros de agua repentinos del despachador.

1. Con un recipiente resistente, mantenga presionada la paleta
del despachador de agua durante 5 segundos.

2. Suelte la paleta del despachador durante 5 segundos. Repita
los pasos 1y 2 hasta que comience a salir agua.

3. Una vez que el agua haya comenzado a correr, contintie
presionando y soltando la palanca del despachador
(5 segundos activado, 5 segundos desactivado) hasta
servir un total de 3 galones (12 L).

Coémo despachar

Toque CUBED (CUBOS) o CRUSHED (PICADOQ) para
seleccionar el hielo.

NOTAS:

B Para obtener hielo picado, los cubos se trituran antes de
despacharse. Esto puede retrasar un poco el despacho del
hielo picado. El ruido proveniente del triturador de hielo es
normal y los trozos de hielo pueden variar en tamanio.

B Cuando cambie de hielo picado a hielo en cubos, caera un
poco de hielo picado junto con los primeros cubos.

El despachador de agua

IMPORTANTE:

Dispense al menos 1 cuarto de galén (1 L) de agua cada semana
para mantener un suministro fresco.

Si el flujo de agua del dispensador disminuye, podria deberse a
una baja presién de agua.

B Retire el filtro de agua y despache 1 taza (237 ml) de agua. Si
se despacha 1 taza de agua en 8 segundos 0 menos, la
presion de agua al refrigerador satisface el requisito minimo.

B Si el despacho de 1 taza (237 L) de agua demora mas de
8 segundos, significa que la presion de agua al refrigerador es
mas baja que lo recomendado. Consulte las secciones
“Requisitos de suministro de agua” y “Solucion de problemas”
en linea para obtener mas informacion.

Informacién de pedidos en linea

Para obtener informacion de mantenimiento e instrucciones
de instalacién, almacenamiento en invierno, y consejos
para el traslado, consulte el Manual del propietario que se
incluye con su electrodoméstico.

Para obtener informacién acerca de cualquiera de los
siguientes articulos, la guia completa de ciclos,
dimensiones detalladas de los productos o instrucciones

de uso completas, visite www.whirlpool.com/owners, o en
Canada www.whirlpool.ca/owners. Esto le podria ahorrar
el costo de una llamada al servicio técnico. Sin embargo,

si necesita comunicarse con nosotros, use la informacion

a continuacion para ver la region adecuada.

Canada:
1-800-807-6777

Estados Unidos:
1-866-698-2538

Whirlpool Brand Home Appliances
Customer Experience Center
200-6750 Century Ave.
Mississauga, Ontario L5N 0B7

Whirlpool Customer Service
PO Box #8
St. Joseph, M1 49085

Instrucciones en video

Para ver videos detallados de instalacién y uso y cuidado,
escanee el codigo QR "Video de instrucciones de inicio rapido"
en la etiqueta de serie.

Registre su producto y recibira las instrucciones detalladas en
video.

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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